# **AGENDA**

April 8, 2025

### PLANNING COMMISSION

milwaukieoregon.gov

**Hybrid Meeting Format:** The Planning Commission will hold this meeting both in person at City Hall and through Zoom video. The public is invited to watch the meeting in person at City Hall, online through the City of Milwaukie YouTube page (<a href="https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCRFbfqe3OnDWLQKSB\_m9cAw">https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCRFbfqe3OnDWLQKSB\_m9cAw</a>), or on Comcast Channel 30 within city limits.

If you wish to provide comments, the city encourages written comments via email at <a href="mailto:planning@milwaukieoregon.gov">planning@milwaukieoregon.gov</a>. Written comments should be submitted before the Planning Commission meeting begins to ensure that they can be provided to the Planning Commissioners ahead of time. To speak during the meeting, visit the meeting webpage (<a href="mailto:https://www.milwaukieoregon.gov/bc-pc/planning-commission-86">https://www.milwaukieoregon.gov/bc-pc/planning-commission-86</a>) and follow the Zoom webinar login instructions.

- 1.0 Call to Order Procedural Matters 6:30 PM
  - 1.1 Native Lands Acknowledgment
- 2.0 Planning Commission Minutes
- 3.0 Information Items
- 4.0 Audience Participation This is an opportunity for the public to comment on any item not on the agenda
- 5.0 Work Session Items
  - 5.1 Annual Joint Meeting with Neighborhood District Associations

Staff: Planning Manager, Laura Weigel

5.2 Planning Commission Orientation

Staff: Planning Manager, Laura Weigel

- 6.0 Community Involvement Advisory Committee (CIAC) Overview
- 7.0 Planning Department Other Business/Updates
- 8.0 Forecast for Future Meetings

April 22, 2025 1. Hearing Item: ZA-2025-001; Natural Resources Code Text Amendment

May 13, 2025 1. Hearing Item: CU-2025-002 8525 SE 32<sup>nd</sup> Ave, vacation rental

2. Hearing Item: DR-2025-001 10900 SE 21st Ave, Chase Bank

#### Milwaukie Planning Commission Statement

The Planning Commission serves as an advisory body to, and a resource for, the City Council in land use matters. In this capacity, the mission of the Planning Commission is to articulate the Community's values and commitment to socially and environmentally responsible uses of its resources as reflected in the Comprehensive Plan.

- 1. **PROCEDURAL MATTERS.** If you wish to register to provide spoken comment at this meeting or for background information on agenda items please send an email to <u>planning@milwaukieoregon.gov</u>.
- 2. **PLANNING COMMISSION and CITY COUNCIL MINUTES.** City Council and Planning Commission minutes can be found on the City website at www.milwaukieoregon.gov/meetings.
- 3. FORECAST FOR FUTURE MEETINGS. These items are tentatively scheduled but may be rescheduled prior to the meeting date. Please contact staff with any questions you may have.
- **4. TIME LIMIT POLICY.** The Commission intends to end each meeting by 10:00pm. The Planning Commission will pause discussion of agenda items at 9:45pm to discuss whether to continue an agenda item to a future date or finish the item.

#### **Public Hearing Procedure**

Those who wish to testify should attend the Zoom meeting posted on the city website, state their name and city of residence for the record, and remain available until the Chairperson has asked if there are any questions from the Commissioners. Speakers are asked to submit their contact information to staff via email so they may establish standing.

- 1. **STAFF REPORT.** Each hearing starts with a brief review of the staff report by staff. The report lists the criteria for the land use action being considered, as well as a recommended decision with reasons for that recommendation.
- 2. CORRESPONDENCE. Staff will report any verbal or written correspondence that has been received since the Commission was presented with its meeting packet.
- 3. APPLICANT'S PRESENTATION.
- **4. PUBLIC TESTIMONY.** Comments or questions from interested persons and testimony from those in support or opposition of the application.
- **5. QUESTIONS FROM COMMISSIONERS.** The commission will have the opportunity to ask for clarification from staff, the applicant, or those who have already testified.
- **6. REBUTTAL TESTIMONY FROM APPLICANT.** After all public testimony, the commission will take rebuttal testimony from the applicant.
- 7. CLOSING OF PUBLIC HEARING. The Chairperson will close the public portion of the hearing. The Commission will then enter into deliberation. From this point in the hearing the Commission will not receive any additional testimony from the audience but may ask questions of anyone who has testified.
- **8. COMMISSION DISCUSSION AND ACTION.** It is the Commission's intention to make a decision this evening on each issue on the agenda. Planning Commission decisions may be appealed to the City Council. If you wish to appeal a decision, please contact the Planning Department for information on the procedures and fees involved.
- 9. MEETING CONTINUANCE. Prior to the close of the first public hearing, any person may request an opportunity to present additional information at another time. If there is such a request, the Planning Commission will either continue the public hearing to a date certain or leave the record open for at least seven days for additional written evidence, argument, or testimony. The Planning Commission may ask the applicant to consider granting an extension of the 120-day time period for making a decision if a delay in making a decision could impact the ability of the City to take final action on the application, including resolution of all local appeals.

## Meeting Accessibility Services and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Notice

The city is committed to providing equal access to public meetings. To request listening and mobility assistance services contact the Office of the City Recorder at least 48 hours before the meeting by email at ocr@milwaukieoregon.gov or phone at 503-786-7502. To request Spanish language translation services email espanol@milwaukieoregon.gov at least 48 hours before the meeting. Staff will do their best to respond in a timely manner and to accommodate requests. Most Council meetings are broadcast live on the city's YouTube channel and Comcast Channel 30 in city limits.

### Servicios de Accesibilidad para Reuniones y Aviso de la Ley de Estadounidenses con Discapacidades (ADA)

La ciudad se compromete a proporcionar igualdad de acceso para reuniones públicas. Para solicitar servicios de asistencia auditiva y de movilidad, favor de comunicarse a la Oficina del Registro de la Ciudad con un mínimo de 48 horas antes de la reunión por correo electrónico a ocr@milwaukieoregon.gov o llame al 503-786-7502. Para solicitar servicios de traducción al español, envíe un correo electrónico a espanol@milwaukieoregon.gov al menos 48 horas antes de la reunión. El personal hará todo lo posible para responder de manera oportuna y atender las solicitudes. La mayoría de las reuniones del Consejo de la Ciudad se transmiten en vivo en el canal de YouTube de la ciudad y el Canal 30 de Comcast dentro de los límites de la ciudad.

### Milwaukie Planning Commission:

Joseph Edge, Chair Leesa Gratreak, Vice Chair Juli Garvey Nicolas Hess Ryan Lowther Max Penneck Jacob Sherman

### **Planning Department Staff:**

Laura Weigel, Planning Manager Brett Kelver, Senior Planner Vera Kolias, Senior Planner Ryan Dyar, Associate Planner Petra Johnson, Administrative Specialist II